
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

13 November 2017 

 

To: Councillor Simon Edwards, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Doug Cattermole Opposition Spokesman 
 Philippa Hart Opposition Spokesman / Scrutiny and 

Overview Committee Monitor 
 Hazel Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 John Williams Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of FINANCE AND STAFFING PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR 
at South Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 2 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

17 October 2017 as a correct record. 
 

   
3. Community Chest: Funding Applications   3 - 6 
 
4. Rural Settlements List 2018-19   7 - 22 
 
5. Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (Recommendation to 

Council)  
 23 - 26 

 
6. Revenues and Benefits Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 1: 

July - September 2017  
 27 - 46 

 
7. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration  of the Appendices relating to the following items, namely  
 
Agenda Item 8 (Treasury Management) in accordance with the provisions 
of Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Act), namely Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



any particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
Agenda items 9 and 10 (Sickness Absence and Retention and Turnover) 
in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(a)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Act), namely information relating to 
any individual, and paragraph 2 of the same Schedule, namely 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

   
8. Treasury Management   47 - 52 
 
9. Sickness Absence   53 - 72 
 
10. Retention and Turnover   73 - 80 
 
11. Work Programme   81 - 86 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a Work 

Programme identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The Programme will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will 
be responsible for the content and accuracy of the Work Programme. 

 

   
12. Date of Next Meeting    
 Tuesday 19 December 2017 at 6.00pm  
   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 

 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
 Working Together 
 Integrity 
 Dynamism 
 Innovation 

  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you 
[...]
 from Reception. 
 
Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 17 October 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Hazel Smith 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Elizabeth Davy Project Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 22 August 2017. 
  
3. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report summarising recent 

applications for funding from the Community Chest grant funding scheme. 
 
Officers presented the applications one by one. Those present discussed three in 
particular. 
 
Cambridge Sea Cadets and Royal Marine Cadets 
The Portfolio Holder noted that, although the Group was based in Cambridge, seven of its 
nine members lived in South Cambridgeshire. The Group was undertaking a recruitment 
drive within South Cambridgeshire Village Colleges with the aim of increasing membership 
to about 50. The Portfolio Holder asked officers to explore the possibility that equipment 
bought with Community Chest funds should display stickers indicating financial support 
from South Cambridgeshire District Council. 
 
Hatley Parish Council  
The Portfolio Holder observed that the application from Hatley Parish Council related to 
the kind of project the Community Chest would fund. However, because Hatley Parish 
Council was small, with limited funds of its own, and because the project would benefit the 
entire village, the Portfolio Holder was minded to make an exception in this case. 
Councillor Hazel Smith pointed out that Hatley lacked many of the community facilities 
found in larger villages, which would attract funding. 
 
ESOL Café 
Those present discussed the benefit to communities in South Cambridgeshire. Councillor 
Smith described the Café’s aims as worthy, but the Portfolio Holder had concerns about 
value for money. The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing said that the 
Council would seek feedback from those using the Café’s services with a view to 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 17 October 2017 

assessing the Café’s role in combatting social isolation.  
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder agreed the following Community Chest funding: 
 

Name of applicant Project description Total cost of project 
(£) 

Total awarded (£) 

Cambridge Sea 
Cadets & Royal 
Marine Cadets 
 

Purchase of trailers £1,000 £1,000 

1
st
 Papworth Scout 

Group 
 

Purchase of tents £1045.50 £1,000 

Hatley Parish Council 
 

Website Development £1,500 £500 

Ladybird Preschool 
 

Sensory Garden £1,218 £1,000 

Sing Papworth Keyboard & choir 
folders 
 

£895 £895 

ESOL Cafe International Women 
in the community – 
English, Exercise & 
First Aid Tuition 
 

£500 £500 

Cambourne Parish 
Council 

Replacement sports 
equipment 
 

£1,654.50 £827 

All Saints Melbourn 
Community Hall 

Hall Stereo Sound 
System 
 

£399 £399 

1
st
 Whittlesford & 

Duxford Scout Group 
Purchase of 
pioneering poles 
 

£2,296 £1,000 

Friends of Pendragon 
Primary School 

Purchase of picnic 
tables 
 

£1,134 £1,000 

Bar Hill Parish 
Council 

Purchase of seating & 
shrubs for the play 
area 
 

£2,000 £1,000 

 

  
4. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Those present noted the Work Programme attached to the agenda. 
  
5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting had been scheduled for Tuesday 

21 November 2017 at 6.00pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 6.30 p.m. 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 

Meeting 
21 November 2017 

Lead Officer: Director, Health and Environmental Services  
 

 
 

COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider recent applications for funding from the Community Chest grant funding 

scheme during 2017/18. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, has been bought before the Portfolio Holder 

following agreement at Leader’s Portfolio Holder meeting on 17 July 2014 to make 
decisions on future Community Chest applications at Portfolio Holder meetings.  The 
responsibility for grants was transferred to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder in 
May 2016. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder: 

(a) considers all new applications for funding that are set out in Appendix A of this 
report and makes a decision regarding the level of funding (£0 - £1,000) to be 
awarded for each or defer a decision if further information is required from 
grant applicants. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Portfolio Holder has responsibility to approve policies and criteria for the approval 

of grant schemes under which no award exceeds level one (£5,000). 
 

5. The Portfolio Holder makes all decisions regarding grant funding unless there is a 
conflict of interest.  On 17 July 2014 the Leader agreed to make decisions on future 
Community Chest applications at Portfolio Holder meetings.  The responsibility for 
grants was transferred to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder in May 2016. 

 
Background 

 
6. The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community sector 

groups, charities, parish councils and public sector bodies wishing to further improve 
quality of life in South Cambridgeshire. Applicants may apply for up to £1,000 for: 
 
 Improvements to community facilities (i.e. village halls / pavilions / play areas) 
 Repairs to historic buildings / monuments / memorials 
 Tree and hedge planting 
 Equipment / capital purchase 
 Materials 
 Start-up costs (may include training of staff / volunteers, hall hire and other 

revenue costs). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



7. The guidance notes and eligibility criteria for 2017/18 can be found at 
https:
[...]
tes for the 
Community Chest. 
 

Report Author:  Gemma Barron – Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Manager 
   Telephone: 01954 713340 
 

Liz Davy  – Project Officer 
Telephone: 01954 713111 

Page 4

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/communitychest


Appendix A 

COMMUNITY CHEST APPLICATIONS: 1 October 2017 – 31 October 2017 
 
 

 Name of applicant Type of 
organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost of 
project (£) 

Total 
applied for 

(£) 

Status of 
documentation 

 
Guilden Morden 
Primary School 

School 
Guilden 
Morden 

New outdoor equipment 
Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£12,500 £1,000 Complete 

 
Litlington Parish 
Council 

Parish 
Council 

Litlington, 
Bassingbourn, 
Steeple 
Morden 

Purchase an information 
lectern for the Community 
Wildlife Site 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£1,413 £879 Complete 

 
Litlington Pre-
school 

Community 
Group 

Litlington Purchase of play equipment 
Improvements to 
community facilities 

£3,335 £1,000 Complete 

 
Friends of Hatton 
Park School 

Community 
Group 

Longstanton 
Purchase of a community 
notice board 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£968.80 £968.80 Complete 

 
Melbourn Bowls  
Club 

Sports Club 
Melbourn & 
neighbouring 
villages 

Purchase of new 
scoreboards 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£599.70 £599.70 Complete 

 
The Whittlesford 
Lawn Trust 

Charity Whittlesford Replacement play equipment 
Improvements to 
community facilities 

£74,974.30 £1,000 Complete 

 
Shepreth Spitfires 
Football Club 

Sports Club 

Shepreth, 
Harston, 
Haslingfield, 
Trumpington, 
Meldreth, 
Barrington & 
Bassingbourn 

Purchase of equipment, e.g. 
goals and training and 
coaching costs 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase & Start-
up costs 

£1,693.00 £1,000 Pending 

 
Cambourne United 
Football Club 

Sports Club 
Cambourne & 
neighbouring 
villages 

Purchase of equipment for 
new girls team, e.g. balls, 
nets, posts & flags 

Start up costs £1,465 £1,000 Pending 

 Caxton Village Hall 
Community 
Group 

Caxton & 
neighbouring 
villages 

Purchase of lino, curtain 
tracks, tables etc. 

Improvements to 
community facilities 

£2,565.28 
 

£1,000 Complete 

 
Home Start 
Royston & South 
Cambridgeshire 

Charity 
SG8 villages in 
South Cambs 

Purchase of a gazebo, table 
cloth & banners 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 

£936 £936 Complete 

P
age 5



Appendix A 

 Name of applicant Type of 
organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost of 
project (£) 

Total 
applied for 

(£) 

Status of 
documentation 

 
Friends of 
Petersfield School 

Community 
Group 

Whaddon, 
Tadlow, 
Arrington, 
Croydon, 
Wimpole & 
Orwell 

Sensory Garden 
Improvements to 
community 
Facilities 

£1,000 £1,000 Complete 

 
 

TOTAL   £10,383.50   
 
Total budget      =  £85,000.00 
Total previously allocated = £68,330.38 
Total remaining in budget = £16,669.62 
Total requested   =  £10,383.50 

P
age 6



 

 

 

 

 

 
  
Report To: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 21 November 2017 

Lead Officer: Executive Director 
 

 
RURAL SETTLEMENTS LIST 2018-19 

 
Boundaries of Rural Settlements for the Purposes of Rural Rate Relief 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To review and determine the boundaries of Rural Settlements for the administration 

of Rural Rate Relief (“Village Shop Relief”) in accordance with section 42B of the 
Local Government and Rating Act 1997. 

 
2. This is not a key decision but it is a legal requirement that boundaries are set and 

published before 31st December each year, and it was first published in the July 2017 
Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that Portfolio Holder approves the Rural Settlement List for 

2018/19 as attached at Appendix A and authorises its publication. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The Council is required to determine annually the rural settlements within its area 

where the population of the settlement is less than 3
[...]
 ​heath 472

Ick ​le ​ton 728

Im ​p ​ing ​ton 4,613

Kingston 241

Knap ​well no value

Land ​beach 892

Lin ​ton 4,614

Litling ​ton 817

Lit ​tle Abing ​ton 513

Lit ​tle Evers ​den 567

Lit ​tle Grans ​den 286

Lit ​tle Shelford 823

Lit ​tle Wilbra ​ham 432

Lol ​worth 160

Longstan ​ton 3,404

Longstowe 186

Mad ​in ​g ​ley 212

Mel ​bourn 4,708

Mel ​dreth 1,903

Mil ​ton 4,782

New ​ton 407

Oak ​ing ​ton and West ​wick 1,552

Or ​chard Park 2,547

Or ​well 1,072

Over 2,924

Pamp ​is ​ford 379

Pa ​p ​worth Ever ​ard 3,612

Pa ​p ​worth St. Agnes no value

Ramp ​ton 414

Saw ​ston 7,315

Shep ​reth 784

Shin ​gay cum Wendy 158

To ​tal res ​i ​dent pop ​u ​la ​tion

2015

Peo ​ple

Page 6 of 7 LGA Research
Local Government AssociationPage 21

http://esd.org.uk


Shudy Camps 316

Sta ​ple ​ford 1,875

Steeple Mor ​den 1,099

Stow cum Quy 532

Swavesey 2,527

Tad ​low 175

Tev ​er ​sham 3,008

Thriplow 1,144

Toft 516

Wa ​ter ​beach 4,663

West Wick ​ham 464

West Wrat ​ting 465

We ​ston Colville 453

Whad ​don 569

Whit ​tles ​ford 1,601

Will ​ing ​ham 4,074

Wim ​pole 295

To ​tal res ​i ​dent pop ​u ​la ​tion

2015

Peo ​ple

References
This report was generated using data from:

Nomis; mid-year population estimates

Page 7 of 7 LGA Research
Local Government AssociationPage 22

http://www.ons.gov.uk/ons/rel/pop-estimate/population-estimates-for-england-and-wales/index.html
http://esd.org.uk


 

 

 
 
  
REPORT TO: Staffing and Finance Portfolio 21 November 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of People and Organisational Development  
 

 
 

Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 
Purpose 

 
1. To review the operation of the 2016/2017 and 2017/18 Localised Council Tax Support 

Scheme (LCTS).  
 
2. This is not a key decision as the financial commitments are within the existing budget. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That the Portfolio Holder: 

 
(a) Notes the report and 
(b) Recommends to Council (at January 2018 meeting) current scheme with 

minor necessary techni
[...]
r:  Dawn Graham – Benefits Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713085 

Page 26



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 21 November  2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director 
 

 
Revenues Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 1: July – September 2017 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To review and report on the current performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section 

using statistical information and further explanation where required. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, the Revenues and Benefits teams report 

quarterly on their performance. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder note the current performance information 

for the Revenues and Benefits Team provided in this report. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The Revenues and Benefits teams strive to deliver a high standard of performance.  

Balancing a number of different functions, the teams consistently demonstrate their 
commitment to meeting residents’ expectations and providing value for money 
service. 
 
Background 

 
5. With the abolition of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs) and introduction of      

National Indicators (NIs) there is a significant change to the requirement for the 
Council to report on the performance of the Revenues and Benefits service. 
 

6. The Council will, however, continue to be required to report on many former 
Revenues Services BVPIs through statistical returns (e.g. revenue collection rates).  
For the most part, the former BVPIs are considered to be valuable indicators of 
performance and therefore will continue to be reported to the Portfolio Holder.  The 
BVPI reference numbers have been retained as a convenient way of maintaining 
continuity of performance reporting. 

 
Considerations 

 
7. As at the end of the second quarter of 2017/18, the Council Tax collection rate was 

61.6%, against a target of 59.8%. Net payments collected totalled £66.2m, compared 
to £64.2m in 2016/1
[...]
W 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To report on the performance of the treasury management function. 
 
2. This is not a key decision but reporting to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder on 

performance is a requirement of the Borrowing and Investment Strategy.   
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder: 

 note the performance of the treasury management function 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The performance of the treasury management function should be reviewed regularly 

to ensure reasonable returns are achieved commensurate with risk. This is achieved 
through regular monitoring by the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder and by being 
a member of a benchmarking group. 
 

5. The Borrowing and Investment Strategy should be reviewed to ensure it continues to 
meet the needs of the authority. 

 
Background 

 
6. The Borrowing and Investment Strategy approved by Council on 23 February 2017 

delegates responsibility for the implementation and regular monitoring of its treasury 
management policies and practices to the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder. 

 
Considerations 

 
7. Current Performance 

 
Investments of £93.45 million were held by the Council at 30 September, and 
included £91.2 million held in fixed rate investments. Detail of the investment 
counterparties is included as Appendix A. Investments with Ermine Street Housing 
account for £29.7 million or 31% of the Council’s current investments; this is in 
accordance with the Ermine Street Business Plan and the Council’s agreement of 
£107million investment over a 5 year period, as agreed by Cabinet, at the meeting of 
12th November 2014. This has had the effect of providing a good return on 
investments, supporting general fund expenditure at a time when market rates and 
returns are at historic lows. 
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



8. The forecast for the investment balance at 30 December 2017 is approximately 
£101million. The level of investmen
[...]
reasury Management working papers (confidential) 
The Limits on Indebtedness Determination 2013 
Limits on Indebtedness Determination 2012 – Amending Determination 2013 
 

 
Report Authors:  Dan Hasler – Accountancy Assistant 

Telephone: (01954) 713394 
 
 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



1 
 

 
 
  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 7 November 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of People and Organisational Development 
 

 
SICKNESS ABSENCE 1 JULY 2017 – 30 SEPTEMBER 2017  

 
Purpose  

 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide information on sickness absence for the 

period 1 July 2017 to 30 September 2017 and is a quarterly monitoring report. 
 

2. This is not a key decision because it is for information only. 
 

Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder notes the report.  
 

3. That the Portfolio Holder notes the information provided in Appendix H, and 
reinforces the requirement for service managers to be aware of their responsibilities 
in terms of active attendance management and particularly prompt reporting of 
absences, the completion of return to work interviews and close liaison with HR in 
terms of employee supporting in line with the Attendance Management policy. 
 

4. Executive Summary 
 

This quarter’s performance has shown a 4.66% increase on the previous quarter’s 
figure (Qtr. 1 2017/2018) in terms of the number of days recorded as sickness 
absence (increases seen in 7 service areas). However, it is encouraging to see a 
small decrease in absence levels within SSWS.  
 
In terms of the reasons behind absences, we saw a further increase in muscular-
skeletal issues and following last quarters decrease, we have also seen an increase 
in stress, depression and mental health related sickness absence. We expect to see 
further increases in viral infections as we move
[...]

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Portfolio holder 1 November 2017 

LEAD OFFICER: Susan Gardner-Craig  
 

 
 

RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: Q2 - 1 July 2017 – 30 September 2017  
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report provides an analysis of the turnover of staff between 1st July and 30th 

September 2017. The reason for this report and the regular reporting on an 
organisation’s turnover is to highlight trends, inform recruitment decisions and enable 
SCDC to develop a resource strategy and/or to drive change in a team or area of the 
business and to ensure the achievement of the organisation’s goals. 

 
2. This is not a key decision because it is for information only. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that: 

a) The portfolio holder note the report 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4. This information report forms part of the Portfolio Holder’s framework for monitoring 
the Council’s staffing resource.   

 
 

Background 
 
5. The Performance Indicator (PI) value for Quarter 2 (the period from 1st July to 30th 

September 2017) is 2.95% (based on an establishment figure of 474.25 (FTE) at 1st 
July 2017.  The annual PI value (for 1st July 2016 to 30th September 2017) is 2.95 % 
against an annual target for voluntary leavers* of 10%. 

* Voluntary leavers do not include redundancies, ill health retirements, and ending of 
fixed term contracts or internal transfers. Voluntary leavers do include individuals who 
are leaving to access their pension (retirees). With effect from October 2011 the 
Defaul
[...]
ny guidance for the time being issued by the 
 Secretary of State in accordance with section 9Q of the 2000 Act (guidance)). 

 
  Key decisions can only be made after they have been on the Corporate Forward Plan for at least 28 clear calendar days not including the day on which 

they first appear on the Forward Plan or the day on which the decision is to be made. 
 

P
age 85



T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A - Community Chest - Applications Summary November

	4 Rural Settlements List 2018-19
	Appendix A - Designated rural settlements in South Cambridgeshire
	Appendix B - Map
	Appendix C - Rural Settlements with populations over 3,000
	Appendix D - Population Report APPENDIX B

	5 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (Recommendation to Council)
	6 Revenues and Benefits Quarterly Performance Report for Quarter 1: July - September 2017
	Appendix A Council Tax
	Appendix B NNDR
	Appendix C Rents
	Appendix D Sundry Debtors
	Appendix E Graphs
	Appendix F NNDR Voids
	Appendix G Benefits Performance

	8 Treasury Management
	Appendix A

	9 Sickness Absence
	Appendix A - rend information for BVPI 12 – day’s sickness per FTE (2017/18)
	Appendix B - Sickness absence by department
	Appendix C - Sickness days perperson
	Appendix D - Long term and short term sickness
	Appendix E - Sickness absence by reason given
	Appendix F - Comparison
	Appendix G - Value of hours lost
	Appendix H - Missing absence records

	10 Retention and Turnover
	Appendix A

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Simon Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Hazel Smith and John Williams 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Katie Brown Revenues Manager 
Elizabeth Davy Project Officer 
Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
Daniel Hasler Accountancy Assistant 
Kirsty Human Programme Manager 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interests. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder signed, as a correct record, the minutes of the 

meeting held on 17 October 2017. 
  
3. COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a  report summarising recent 

applications for funding from the Community Chest grant funding scheme during 2017-18. 
 
Regarding the application from Guilden Morden Primary School, the Portfolio Holder noted 
that Councillor Cicely Murfitt supported the application, but concluded that there was 
insufficient community use for the application to be compliant with Community Chest 
scheme criteria. 
 
The total remaining in the budget was £16,669.62 and, at this meeting, the Portfolio 
Holder awarded £9,383.50. Therefore, the balance carried forward to the next meeting 
would be £7,286.12. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder agreed the following: 
 

Name of applicant Project description Total cost of project  Total awarded  

Litlington Parish 
Council 

Purchase an 
information lectern for 
the Community 
Wildlife Site 

£1,413 £879 

Litlington Pre-school Purchase of play 
equipment 

£3,335 £1,000 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

Friends of Hatton 
Park School 

Purchase of a 
community notice 
board 

£968.80 £968.80 

Melbourn Bowls  Club Purchase of new 
scoreboards 

£599.70 £599.70 

The Whittlesford 
Lawn Trust 

Replacement play 
equipment 

£74,974.30 £1,000 

Shepreth Spitfires 
Football Club 

Purchase of 
equipment, e.g. goals 
and training and 
coaching costs 

£1,693.00 £1,000 

Cambourne United 
Football Club 

Purchase of 
equipment for new 
girls team, e.g. balls, 
nets, posts & flags 

£1,465 £1,000 

Caxton Village Hall Purchase of lino, 
curtain tracks, tables 
etc. 

£2,565.28 
 

£1,000 

Home Start Royston 
& South 
Cambridgeshire 

Purchase of a 
gazebo, table cloth & 
banners 

£936 £936 

Friends of Petersfield 
School 

Sensory Garden £1,000 £1,000 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder refused the following application: 
 

Name of 
applicant 

Project 
description 

Total cost of 
project 

Total applied 
for 

Reason for 
refusal 
 

Guilden Morden 
Primary School 

New outdoor 
equipment 

£12,500 £1,000 Does not 
comply with 
Community 
Chest criteria  
 

 

  
4. RURAL SETTLEMENTS LIST 2018-19 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report requiring him to determine 

the boundaries of Rural Settlements for the administration of Rural Rate Relief (“Village 
Shop Relief”) in accordance with section 42B of the Local Government and Rating Act 
1997. 
 
He noted that, since boundaries had been last reviewed in 2016, Teversham had been 
removed from the list because its population now exceeded 3,000. 
 
In response to a point raised by Councillor John Williams, the Revenues Manager said 
that, when next reviewed (for the year 2018-19) account would be taken of the fact that 
Teversham was partly in the ward of Cherry Hinton. 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder approved the Rural Settlement List for 2018-19 
as attached at Appendix A to the report from the Executive Director, and authorises its 
publication. 

  
5. LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL) 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder considered a report reviewing the operation of 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

the 2016-2017 and 2017-18 Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS).  
 
He referred to paragraph 13 of the report, and commended the scheme. 

 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder noted the report, and recommended to Full 
Council (at the January 2018 meeting) that the current scheme be continued into 2018-19 
with minor technical changes where necessary. 

  
6. REVENUES AND BENEFITS QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR QUARTER 

1: JULY - SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report reviewing the 

current performance of the Revenues & Benefits Section. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder welcomed the contents of the report, and asked 
that his appreciation be conveyed to those staff concerned. 

  
7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 In the interests of transparency, the Portfolio Holder said he would only go into private 

session if those present wanted to discuss information contained in the restricted 
appendices. Nobody wanted to do so and, accordingly, items 8,9 and 10 were considered 
in public. 

  
8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on the 

performance of the Treasury Management function. 
  
9. SICKNESS ABSENCE 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a public report providing 

an analysis of staff absence due to sickness. 
 
Councillor John Williams highlighted the need to monitor the effective costs involved. In 
reply, the Head of People and Organisational Development confirmed that the monetary 
figures within the report represented salary cost for the absent employee.  The figures did 
not include costs associated with covering the absence, such as temporary agency worker 
costs or overtime. The Portfolio Holder asked the Head of People and Organisational 
Development to keep him updated on a regular basis.  
 
The Head of People and Organisational Development explained the process being 
established to improve the effective management of sickness absence. 
 
The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder requested that, so far as was feasible, the 
corporate information provided to him should be broken down by service areas, and 
relevant information should be shared with the Portfolio Holders responsible for those 
services. 

  
10. RETENTION AND TURNOVER 
 
 The Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder received and noted a report providing an 

analysis of the turnover of staff between 1 July and 30 September 2017.  

 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

The Portfolio Holder said that he was not too concerned about the figures at this stage, but 
noted that there were significant “pinch points”. He agreed with Councillor John Williams 
that an analysis of staff turnover by service area would be helpful. The position relating to 
3C Shared Services staff was also mentioned, and the Head of People and Organisational 
Development undertook to raise this through the Shared Services Board. 

  
11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Those present noted the work programme attached to the agenda. 
  
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted that the next Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder meeting had been 

scheduled for Tuesday 19 December 2017starting at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 

 

 


